[No. 400, S.]

## [Published April 13, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 361.

AN ACT to amend section 962, of chapter 42, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin, entitled, "Of resignations, vacancies and removals from office."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sub. 6, sec. 962, R. S. Vacancies in office, "when

SECTION 1. Subdivision 6, of section 962, of chapter 42, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin, party adjudged is hereby amended to read as follows: 6. The decision of a competent tribunal declaring void his election or appointment, or adjudging him insane.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1889.

[No. 246, S.]

[Published April 15, 1889.]

## **CHAPTER 362.**

AN ACT to authorize the city of Madison to build a new city hall or to rebuild or modify its present city hall building, and to authorize the common council of the city of Madison to remit the taxes on an opera-house building if by them deemed advisable.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May build new city hall, issue

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of bonds for same. Madison is hereby authorized to construct a new city hall building with a suitable room for public meetings and entertainments attached, and for that purpose they are authorized to purchase additional grounds, to be used in connection with the grounds on which the present

city hall is located, or to purchase a new site for said proposed building elsewhere in the city of Madison, to dispose of the present city hall or to modify or rebuild and enlarge the same, or make an entire new city hall building, as they may deem advisable and for the best interests of the city; and for either of said purposes they may use the moneys now belonging to the sinking fund of the city, and in addition may issue bonds in an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, bearing interest at a rate not exceeding five per cent. per annum, said bonds to be pavable in whole or in part, at such time or times not exceeding twenty years, as the common council may prescribe; and in case the funds above provided for shall not complete and furnish the building herein authorized, the common council is empowered to make a temporary loan to pay the deficiency and such sum in excess of twenty five thousand dollars as may annually be levied for general city purposes within the two per cent. limit prescribed by the city charter, shall annually be set apart and used for the payment of said temporary loan until the same shall be fully paid.

SECTION 2. The common council is hereby au-May remit or thorized to remit or refund during such period as assessed on they may deem advisable, the taxes that may be building and lands used for assessed against any building hereafter construct- an opera-house. ed in the city of Madison for the purposes of an opera-house, and the land occupied for the purpose of said opera-house; provided, that nothing herein shall authorize a remission of taxes for special improvements.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1889.